
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 14

SUBJECT: 
First Amendment to Total Restatement of Ambulance Services Franchise Agreement with MedicWest 
Ambulance, Inc. Which Revises Rate Structure and Removes References to Franchisee-Operated Units 
Throughout Restated Franchise Agreement Dated February 6, 2023. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; 
Recommendation – Approve) 
REQUESTED BY:
Joseph Calhoun, Fire Chief

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve First Amendment to Total Restatement of Ambulance Services Franchise Agreement

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: Not to exceed $19,200,000 over the remaining term of the 
agreement, a total increase of $9,300,000 from Total Restatement of 
Agreement
Explanation:
February 2023-January 2024- $3,800,000.00 (Increase of $700,000 from 
previous agreement)
February 2024-January 2025- $7,420,000.00 (Increase of $4,120,000 from 
previous agreement)
February 2025-January 2026- $7,980,000.00 (Increase of $4,380,000 from 
previous agreement) 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
00100-300232-430649

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
This First Amendment to Total Restatement of Ambulance Services Franchise Agreement (“First 
Amendment”) revises the rate structure that is contained in Section 19 of the First Amendment and Total 
Restatement of Ambulances Services Franchise Agreement (“Restated Franchise Agreement”). Additionally, 
the First Amendment removes the concept of the Franchisee operating ambulance units not leased by the 
City and removes all references to Franchisee-Operated Units throughout the Restated Franchise Agreement. 
The First Amendment  provides for the leasing of units and personnel to supplement ambulance service
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Responsible Fiscal Management, Safe and Livable Community

PREPARED BY: 

Joseph Calhoun, Fire Chief

Respectfully Submitted

Ryann Juden,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

December 6, 2023


